

CITY OF CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS

PLANNING BOARD

CITY HALL ANNEX, 344 BROADWAY, CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION • COVER SHEET

In accordance with the requirements of the City of Cambridge Zoning Ordinance, the undersigned hereby petitions the Planning Board for one or more Special Permits for the premises indicated below.

Location of Premises:	698 Massachusetts	s Avenue		
Zoning District:	BB-CSQ			
Applicant Name:	Central Property Li		1	
Applicant Address:	698 Mass Ave			
Contact Information:	617 778 - 3521	jbrealtyllc@gmail.com		1
	Telephone #	Email Address	Fax #	***************************************

List all requested special permit(s) (with reference to zoning section numbers) below. Note that the Applicant is responsible for seeking all necessary special permits for the project. A special permit cannot be granted if it is not specifically requested in the Application.

20.304.5 (3)(b) Restricted Uses Financial Institutions 20.304.5 (4) Formula Business District

List all submitted materials (include document titles and volume numbers where applicable) below.

Interior Plans Exterior Elevations Site Plan

Signature of Applicant:

For the Planning Board, this application has been received by the Community Development Department (CDD) on the date specified below:

Barrett Legal

698 Massachusetts Avenue Narrative and Zoning Analysis

698 Massachusetts Avenue: Change of Use

Special Permit Application Narrative

Prepared by Barrett Legal

09/01/2020

1. General Narrative:

The proposed site is currently the location of Rodney's Book Store and the new desired use is a financial institution. The tenant is Citizens Bank currently occupying a location directly across the street.

The site is within the BB-CSQ zoning district

2. Building Use and Area

The proposed change will occupy approximately three thousand square feet of space at the ground level where Rodney's Book Store currently occupies.

3. Requested Special Permits

- a. Article 20.304.5 (3)(B) Restricted Uses Financial Institutions
 - i. The applicant requests a special permit where the length of the store frontage is over 25' and will use more than 30% of the building frontage
- b. Article 20.304.5 (4) Formula Business District
 - i. The applicant requests a special permit where the business is a formula business
- 4. Response to Special Permit Criteria (a)
 - a. Article 10.43 Criteria. Special permits will normally be granted where specific provisions of this Ordinance are met, except when particulars of the location or use, not generally true of the district or of the uses permitted in it, would cause granting of such permit to be to the detriment of the public interest because:
 - i. Applicant Response: The criteria will not be met. The linear footage is over the current threshold by approximately 2"
 - b. Traffic generated or patterns of access or egress would cause congestion, hazard, or substantial change in established neighborhood character, or
 - i. Applicant Response: The traffic generated by the use will not further congest, create hazards, or create a substantial change in the established neighborhood.

c. the continued operation of or the development of adjacent uses as permitted in the Zoning Ordinance would be adversely affected by the nature of the proposed use, or

i. Applicant Response: N/A

- d. nuisance or hazard would be created to the detriment of the health, safety and/or
 - i. Applicant Response: The proposed use exists across the street and will propose no more use requirements than is currently present in the area. Further the footprint of the use is significantly redacted.
- e. for other reasons, the proposed use would impair the integrity of the district or adjoining district, or otherwise derogate from the intent and purpose of this Ordinance, and
 - i. Applicant Response: The proposed use is within several feet of transit nodes, blue bikes, and is currently across the street from the proposed location.
- f. the new use or building construction is inconsistent with the Urban Design Objectives set forth in Section 19.30.
 - i. Applicant Response: The project conforms to and follows the Urban Design Objectives set forth in 19.30.
- 5. Article 20.304.5 (3)(B) Restricted Uses Financial Institutions
 - a. Unless specifically waived upon the granting of a special permit by the Planning Board, no individual bank or financial institution (Section 4.34e) shall occupy more than twenty-five (25) feet of building frontage facing Massachusetts Avenue or Main Street, and no more than thirty percent (30%) of a lot's aggregate building frontage facing one or more public streets may be occupied by such uses.
 - i. Applicant Response: Citizen's Bank occupies the building across the street at 689 Massachusetts avenue. The current location is approximately twice the size of the proposed locus. The restrictive language currently in place anticipated and encourages a transition of this type which was seen last year when Santander moved into their new location at 599 Mass Ave. The overall goal of the Central Square Overlay language was not to restrict financial uses absolutely but to encourage smaller footprints and reduced overall presence in the square. This proposed change will fulfill that goal.
- 6. Response to Special Permit Criteria (b)
 - a. Article 10.43 Criteria. Special permits will normally be granted where specific provisions of this Ordinance are met, except when particulars of the location or use, not generally true of the district or of the uses permitted in it, would cause granting of such permit to be to the detriment of the public interest because:
 - b. Applicant Response: The criteria will not be met. The proposed use is a Formula business as defined in Article 2.
 - c. Traffic generated or patterns of access or egress would cause congestion, hazard, or substantial change in established neighborhood character, or

i. Applicant Response: N/A

d. the continued operation of or the development of adjacent uses as permitted in the Zoning Ordinance would be adversely affected by the nature of the proposed use, or

i. Applicant Response: N/A

- e. nuisance or hazard would be created to the detriment of the health, safety and/or
 - i. Applicant Response: The proposed use exists across the street and will propose no more use requirements than is currently present in the area. Further the footprint of the use is significantly redacted.
- f. for other reasons, the proposed use would impair the integrity of the district or adjoining district, or otherwise derogate from the intent and purpose of this Ordinance, and
 - i. Applicant Response: The proposed use is within several feet of transit nodes, blue bikes, and is currently across the street from the proposed location.
- g. the new use or building construction is inconsistent with the Urban Design Objectives set forth in Section 19.30.
 - i. Applicant Response: The project conforms to and follows the Urban Design Objectives set forth in 19.30.
- 7. Article 20.304.5 (4) Formula Business
 - a. Formula Business District. A Formula Business as defined in this Ordinance may be established in the Central Square Overlay District only after the issuance of a special permit from the Planning Board. In reviewing an application the Planning Board shall take the following into consideration
 - The extent to which the design of the proposal reflects, amplifies, and strengthens the established historical character of existing buildings and store fronts in Central Square.
 - 1. Applicant Response: The design is congruous with the existing character of the area and will allow for the redevelopment and occupation of an existing historical structure reducing the footprint of a less desired use.
 - ii. The extent to which the particulars of the building or storefront design is varied from the formula or standard design of the chain in order to reflect the unique character and conditions of Central Square generally or the specific location in particular.
 - 1. The design is similar though muted in comparison to its current location across the street. The prominence of the existing location overshadows the smaller more setback proposed location which takes the emphasis off the bank in this district.
 - iii. The extent to which the standard elements of the enterprise as they define it as a Formula Business are modified to respect and provide unique expressions of Central Square history and traditions as well as innovation

Barrett Legal 698 Massachusetts Avenue Narrative and Zoning Analysis

in physical design and marketing that will distinguish the Central Square location from other locations of the Formula Business.

1. The new proposed location is a much less prominent location and fits more into the retail pattern of the district.

Project Address:

Application Date:

	Existing	Allowed or Required (max/min)	Proposed	Permitted
Lot Area (sq ft)				
Lot Width (ft)				
Total Gross Floor Area (sq ft)				
Residential Base				
Non-Residential Base				
Inclusionary Housing Bonus				
Total Floor Area Ratio				
Residential Base				
Non-Residential Base				
Inclusionary Housing Bonus				
Total Dwelling Units				
Base Units				
Inclusionary Bonus Units				
Base Lot Area / Unit (sq ft)				
Total Lot Area / Unit (sq ft)				
Building Height(s) (ft)				
Front Yard Setback (ft)				
Side Yard Setback (ft)				
Side Yard Setback (ft)				
Rear Yard Setback (ft)				
Open Space (% of Lot Area)				
Private Open Space				
Permeable Open Space				
Other Open Space (Specify)				
Off-Street Parking Spaces				
Long-Term Bicycle Parking				
Short-Term Bicycle Parking				
Loading Bays				

Use space below and/or attached pages for additional notes:

1/26/21

Cambridge Planning Board Community Development Department Attn: Swaathi Joseph City Hall Annex 344 Broadway Cambridge, MA 02139

RE: 698 Mass Ave Community Meetings

Community meetings for the conversion of 698 Mass Ave to a financial institution on October 27, 2020 and November 23, 2020. Abutters and required community members were notified. At the October and Novembers meetings no one from the community came into the meeting to make comment. Both meetings were attended by Attorney Patrick Barrett and Michael Simon.

Sincerely,

Patrick W. Barrett III, ESQ. 41A Pleasant Street Cambridge Ma 02139

Patrick Barrett
7AE1DB482AF4482...